1000 Coffeen Street Watertown, New York 13601

A proud partner of the American Job Center Network

## **Resolution 22-23**

## **Approval of Modifications to the Local and Regional Plans**

**Whereas,** the Workforce Innovation and Opportunity Act of 2014, sections 106,107,108 and 232, calls for the development of a Local and Regional Plan every 4 years with updates every 2 years; and

Whereas, NYSDOL Technical Advisory 21-02, dated April 2, 2021 provide guidance on modifications to the Local and Regional plans, to include that the plans must be made available for public comment for a period of no more than 30 days; and

**Whereas,** both the Local and Regional plan are due for updates to be submitted to NYSDOL by June 30, 2023; and

**Whereas,** the Jefferson-Lewis Workforce Development Board has complied with requirements to post both plans for public comment, and no comments were received.

**Therefore, be it resolved** that the Jefferson-Lewis Workforce Development Board does hereby approve the modifications to the Local and Regional Plans as demarcated in the attached documents and shall submit both plan modifications to the New York State Department of Labor no later than June 30, 2023.

WDB Approved: 6/15/2023

Phone: (315) 782-9252

Fax: (315) 782-2073